
RIO TERRACE COMMUNITY LEAGUE 
Serving the communities of Rio Terrace, Quesnell, and Patricia Heights 

RIO TERRACE COMMUNITY LEAGUE Executive Board Meeting 
February 26, 2025; 7pm at the Rio Terrace community league hall 

 
Attendees: Emma, Tammy, Sarah (recording), Kristin, Assia, Tony, Andrew, Auriana 
Regrets: Jen F., Perry, Aleks, Carrie (non-voting), Camille, Catherine, Jen O., Marly, 
Lance, Brendan (non-voting) 
 
Called to start: 7:06 pm 

Minutes 
1)​ Approval of Agenda 

Motion to approve the agenda by Assia; motion to second by Tony 
Approved? Yes, unanimously.  

2)​ Approval of January 2025 Minutes 
Motion to approve the minutes by Andrew; motion to second by Assia 
Approved? Yes, unanimously.  

3)​ Items for discussion 
a.​ Miscellaneous 

i.​ President items:  
1.​ Sign - per email / attachments 

-​ Auriana has an alternate quote 
-​ Acrylic letters (lifetime warranty) 

12” acrylic pin-mounted lettering 
Rio Terrace 
Quesnell & Patricia Heights 
Community Leagues  
Motion to proceed with purchasing sign up to 
$3500 by Signarama (Estimate QT-51783, option 
2A), as above, put forth by Auriana; Motion to 
second by Tammy. 
Approved? Yes, unanimously. 

2.​ Volunteer dinner - update: 
Of note: not many people replied to Google voting; will 
send another prompt  

ii.​ Upcoming events (FYI):  
1.​ Babysitters course and Meet ‘n’ Greet  

Of note: tabled - Catherine to bring to next meeting 
 

4)​ Action items follow up from the January 2025 meeting. 
▪​ Furnace cleaning - complete 
▪​ Stripping and waxing floor - complete 
▪​ Coffee urns - purchased 45 cup 
▪​ Babysitting event - make a new QR code for course (complete) - 

Catherine to coordinate 
▪​ Create QR code for Communal site for easy membership registration - 

complete 
▪​ volunteer dinner planning - underway 
▪​ Coffee urn - purchased 45-cup 
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RIO TERRACE COMMUNITY LEAGUE 
Serving the communities of Rio Terrace, Quesnell, and Patricia Heights 

▪​ Signage - decided upon 
▪​ Clip grant - applied for  
▪​ Coordinate and plan bike parade - weekend of June 28/29 - have not 

begun planning 
▪​ Aleks proceed with contacting contractors about a pickleball court on 

the hockey rink - not present at today’s meeting 
 

5)​ Finance Report​  
1.​ Budget 

Of note: per report; will be ready for voting on at February 
2025 meeting  

Accepting January financial report as information 
Motion to accept the report as information by Sarah; motion 
to second by Assia. Approved? Yes, unanimously.  

Action items: tabled approving the financial reports and budget 
until March 2025 meeting 

6)​ Reports  
●​ NRC report – Brendan  
●​ President - Emma 

Of note: as above  
●​ Vice President - Assia 
●​ Finance - Jen F. - as attached 

Of note: 
1.​ the Community League Operating Grant (CLOG) 

application is submitted 
2.​ the reporting for the Building Society has been sent in 
3.​ the audited financial statements have been completed - 

attached 
4.​ also attached is the revised budget - I've made an 

estimate for the soccer revenue and expenses based on 
last year 

5.​ and the February 2025 financial report  
●​ Newsletter - Camille (to take over from Kristin) 

Action items: Kristin to pass everything off to Camille, Emma, 
Perry - invitation for submissions will be beginning of April; plan 
to take over the inbox end of March  

●​ Membership - Marly 
Of note: Membership purchases have been very high lately; 
likely due to soccer registration. Things are going smoother this 
year since families get the membership emailed to them 
immediately after the online purchase of their membership. 
Unfortunately we have run out of skate tags due to the high 
volume of purchases. Marly has reached out to EFCL to get 
more but won’t be able to pick them up until next week and also 
increased the number of skate tags ordered for next year.  

●​ EFCL - Andrew 
Of note: district meeting was Monday 
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RIO TERRACE COMMUNITY LEAGUE 
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Looking into new insurance broker for community leagues; code 
of conduct survey was sent - completed together on site  

●​ Maintenance - Lance 
Action items: Assia - handle on outside tap - contractor to do so 
once it warms up  

●​ Signs - Perry 
●​ Soccer report - Perry - as attached 
●​ Energy report - Perry - as attached  
●​ Hall rental - Carrie, per email / report 
●​ Pickleball court - Aleks 

Action items: Tammy to connect with Aleks 
●​ Bike parade 

Action items: Sarah to plan 
 
Adjourned 8:13pm  

 
 

RIO TERRACE COMMUNITY LEAGUE Executive Board Meeting 
February 26, 2025; 8:15pm at the Rio Terrace Building Society 

 
Attendees: Emma, Tammy, Sarah (recording), Kristin, Assia, Tony, Andrew, Auriana 
Regrets: Jen F., Perry, Aleks, Carrie (non-voting), Camille, Catherine, Jen O., Marly, 
Lance, Brendan (non-voting) 
 
Called to start: 8:15 pm 

Minutes 
 

1)​ Approval of Agenda 
Motion to approve the agenda by Assia.; motion to second by Kristin. 
Approved? Yes, unanimously.  

 
2)​ Approval of January 2025 Minutes 
Motion to approve the minutes by Tammy, motion to second by Assia. 
Approved? Yes, unanimously.  
 
3)​ Finance Report & budget update 
Of note: $5 in bank account. 
Motion to accept the financial report as information by Tony. Seconded by Kristin. 
Approved? Yes, unanimously.  Carried. 
 
4)​ Items for discussion – internal committee met to discuss internal 

renovations - recommended talking to an architect about building a second 
floor - get a quote and see what costs will potentially be  
Applied for grants for doors and stairs for preschool 

 
Adjourned 8:28 
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Overall Budget
Budget Summary
Rio Terrace Community League
June 2024 to May 2025

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Account June 2024 July 2024 August 2024 Sept 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 Jan 2025 Feb 2025 March 2025 April 2025 May 2025 Total

Income

Total Income 4,609 360 81,264 1,827 3,763 84,193 2,893 2,283 9,010 1,000 2,100 33,000 226,302

Gross Profit 4,609 360 81,264 1,827 3,763 84,193 2,893 2,283 9,010 1,000 2,100 33,000 226,302

Less Operating Expenses

Casino Revenue 433 0 79,589 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 80,022

Grant Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 78,230 0 0 0 0 0 12,000 90,230

Hall Rental Revenue 3,000 0 0 1,750 0 0 773 0 7,800 400 400 400 14,523

Membership Revenue 164 350 1,675 77 3,613 0 917 428 0 500 500 500 8,724

Newsletter Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,825 800 0 1,100 0 3,725

Programs Revenue 837 10 0 0 150 433 1,203 30 60 100 100 100 3,023

Soccer Revenue 175 0 0 0 0 5,530 0 0 350 0 0 20,000 26,055

Bank Fees 17 8 15 5 17 18 9 78 39 20 20 20 266

Casino Fundraising Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

EFCL Membership 0 0 0 763 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 763

Employer's portion of CPP and EI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 300 300 0 600

Hall Rental Coordination Fee 874 0 438 0 0 0 0 975 0 100 100 100 2,587

Insurance 0 0 0 0 7,728 0 0 0 (30) 0 0 0 7,698

Janitorial 475 500 425 475 625 500 600 500 752 600 600 600 6,652

Mold Remediation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Meetings 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 15 15 45

Newsletter Printing 0 1,168 279 0 0 1,654 0 0 1,733 0 1,600 0 6,434

Office Supplies 50 50 157 50 50 50 50 145 50 50 50 50 802

Professional Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 835 0 0 150 0 150 1,135

Programs - Community Swim 100 80 80 100 80 80 100 80 80 100 100 100 1,080



Overall Budget
Budget Summary
Rio Terrace Community League
June 2024 to May 2025

Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
Account June 2024 July 2024 August 2024 Sept 2024 Oct 2024 Nov 2024 Dec 2024 Jan 2025 Feb 2025 March 2025 April 2025 May 2025 Total
Programs - Misc. Expenses 63 0 0 126 126 126 63 126 0 100 100 100 930

Repairs and Maintenance 1,768 1,036 985 347 452 5,336 7,542 1,870 3,117 1,200 1,200 1,200 26,053

Rink Attendant Wages 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 3,000 0 13,000

Soccer Expenses 0 415 0 0 0 1,561 0 0 0 0 0 14,000 15,976

Social - Christmas Party 0 0 0 0 0 565 0 0 0 0 0 0 565

Social - Misc. Event Expenses 0 0 0 2,323 (625) 1,423 0 0 0 225 225 225 3,796

Utilities 767 735 770 690 656 648 622 631 673 680 680 680 8,232

Total Operating Expenses 4,114 3,992 3,149 4,879 9,109 11,961 9,821 4,405 6,414 13,540 7,990 17,240 96,614

Total Expenses 4,114 3,992 3,149 4,879 9,109 11,961 9,821 4,405 6,414 13,540 7,990 17,240 96,614

Net Profit 495 (3,632) 78,115 (3,052) (5,346) 72,232 (6,928) (2,122) 2,596 (12,540) (5,890) 15,760 129,688







Sales: Victor Designer: RodolfoFirst proof and one revision included in quote. Additional changes charged @ $95.00 per hour.

Powerhouse Print
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Approved: Approved with changes: New proof required with changes:
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Helvetica THIS IS NOT BE USED AS AN ACCURATE COLOR PROOFFont:
Material: 3mm Brushed dibond lamined on to 12mm Black celtec. (pin holes on back. 3½ pins. Coroplast Template)
Quantity: 1
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15208 78 Avenue, Edmonton, AB   T5R 3C7   
780.455.9989    www.powerhouseprint.ca 

 

 
Attention:  Tammy        February 6, 2025 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to submit this quotation. Our specifications and prices are 
based on the following detailed description.  All quotes are subject to viewing of 
electronic files. 
 
DESCRIPTION: pin mounted letters (3D signage) 
 
QUANTITY: 49 
 
 Rio Terrace 
 Quesnell & Patricia Heights 
 Community League 

        
FINISHED SIZE: 8” or 12” high 
 
STOCK:  3mm brushed dibond laminated onto ½” black Celtec 
 
PREPARATION: digitally cut to contour of letters; pin mounts attached to back; 

installation on site 
 
PRICE:  8” height: $5635 (sub pin mounts for dibond raceway backing – same cost) 
 

12” height: $6310 
 
   Please allow one week for production and a day for installation. 
   
 
 
 
Valid until:  March 6, 2025 
Terms: net 30 OAC 
 
Conditions of quotation: 

• Estimate only; prices subject to viewing customer supplied material. 
• After the VALID UNTIL date, revised pricing may apply. 
• Purchaser is responsible to ensure that the specifications included above fully satisfy requirements. 
• ARTWORK SUPPLIED means digital file supplied either on stick or by email to our specifications and ready 

for output.  All file preparation and/or repairs will be charged at our regular hourly rates. 
• GST and shipping (if applicable) not included in price shown. 

 
Customer approval: _____________________________ Date: _________________ 
 
 










